study included the Fulani population in Jigawa State and also the Fulani 

traditional (community) leaders. In accordance with the Krejcie & Morgan 

(1970) guideline and sample size determination formula, a sample size of one 

thousand and fourty eight thousand (1,048) was arrived at.  From this, one 

thousand and thirty (1,030) represent the Fulani population who were the 

respondents for quantitative data (survey) where one thousand and eighteen 

questionnaires (1,018) were returned, while eighteen samples represent Fulani 

leaders who were respondents for qualitative data. With regards to sampling 

techniques, this study used cluster, availability and purposive sampling 

techniques as follows:  First stage, (1).